As the prevailing party on the motion, Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. entitled to recover 

its attorney fees and costs as Plaintiffs  have not acted with substantial justification and 

circumstances do not exist which would make such an order unjust.  Thus, under Code of Civil 

Procedure § 405.38, the amount of $2,337.50 (two-thousand three-hundred thirty-seven dollars 

and fifty cents) for attorney fees and costs related to this motion is hereby awarded in favor of 

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. and against plaintiffs Carl Renowitzky and Pauline Gallegos. 

IT IS SO ORDERED. 

Dated:             
HON. MAXINE M. CHESNEY 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE 

Alameda County.
is

^

$1650 (one-thousand six-hundred fifty dollars)

^

December 20, 2016

have not been shown.

^